Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment

Time and Date
10.00 am on Monday, 7th September, 2015

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public business
1. Apologies
2. Declaration of Interests

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

(@)  To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise
and Employment meeting held on 24 August, 2015.

(b)  Matters Arising

4. The Employment Support Service (TESS) (Pages 11 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

5. Outstanding Issues (Pages 27 - 30)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances
involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry
Thursday, 27 August 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Suzanne Bennett (Tel. 024 7683 3072).

Membership:-

Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment

Page 1



Councillors R Brown and J McNicholas, Deputy Cabinet Members for Business,
Enterprise and Employment

Councillor G Crookes, Shadow Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and
Employment

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett

Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
e-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and
Employment held at 10.00 am on Monday, 24 August 2015

Present:

Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)
Councillor McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member
Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member

Other Members: Councillor Lakha

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: N. Clews, D. Cockcroft, R. Moon
Resources: S. Bennett, J. Sprayson

Public Business
11. Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.
12. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2015 were signed as a true record.
There were no matters arising.

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the
private reports indicated below on the grounds that the items involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of
Schedule 12A of the Act, as they contain information relating to the identity,
financial or business affairs of an organisation (including the authority
holding that information) and the amount of expenditure proposed to be
incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the supply of goods
or services: and that in all circumstances of the cases, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the

information:-

Minute Number Subject Matter

21 Land Disposal London Road

22 Land Disposal Lower Ford Street and Tower Street
23 Livingstone Road — Terms of Disposal

- Page 3



14.

15.

1a Durham Crescent Coventry - Surrender of Lease and Sale of Property

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which
indicated that 1a Durham Crescent, Coventry is in the freehold ownership of the
City Council and is subject to a 99 year lease, granted to Abbeyfield UK (who are
now known as The Abbeyfield Society), at a peppercorn rent, which has 54 years
unexpired. Until recently, Abbeyfield ran the property as a home for the elderly but
have closed the home which is now surplus to their requirements and vacant. The
ground lease from the Council contains a prohibition against the assignment of the
lease so Abbeyfield is unable to dispose of its ground lease to anyone other than
the Council.

Abbeyfield have approa
[...]
ntial financial matters was also
submitted for consideration (Minute 23 below refers).

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and
Employment approves the disposal of the former Foleshill Lesiure Centre
site in accordance with the terms detailed in the private report submitted.

Outstanding Issues

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment noted a report of
the Executive Director of Resources that identified those issues which the Cabinet
Member had requested further reports on.

Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business

There were no other items of urgent public business.

Land Disposal London Road

Further to Minute 16 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the
Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in relation
to the disposal of land on the corner of London Road, junction 4 of the Ring Road

and Paradise Street.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and
Employment:

(1) Approves the disposal of the Councils freehold interest in the land in
accordance with the terms contained in the report submitted.

(2) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for City Centre and
Development Services, Executive Director of Resources and Assistant

"o Page 7



Director for Legal and Democratic Services as appropriate following
consultation with Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise &
Employment to agree any variations or new requirements that are
deemed necessary to give effect to the proposals.

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources and
Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic to complete the
necessary legal documentation in this matter and collect the agreed
consideration.

22. Land Disposal Lower Ford Street and Tower Street

Further to Minute 17 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the
Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in relation
to the freehold disposals of parcels of land in Lower Ford
[...]
rt submitted.

24. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business.

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

//

//\ Public report
Coventry City Council Cabinet
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment 7 September 2015
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 16 September 2015

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment - Councillor K Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
City-wide

Title:
The Employment Support Service (TESS)

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

This report deals with Coventry City Council’'s award winning TESS service, which provides a
supported employment service for people with learning disabilities, autism, physical/sensory
impairments and people with severe and enduring mental ill health. The service successfully helps
people secure permanent employment.

The report provides an analysis of the options to continue delivering supported employment
provision, following the reduction in Council resources in this area. The options are:

1. In partnership with others develop a sustainable model for supported employment delivery in
Coventry

2. Externalise the service through a form of Social Enterprise.

3. Merge the service with another local authority delivering supported employment provision

4. Close the service on 315t December 2015

It proposes alternative delivery models, recommends efficiencies within the service and outlines
further activity required to secure the future of supported employment provision in Coventry.

Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment:

(1) Recognises and endorses the work undertaken to analyse options, reduce the costs of
the service and propose a sustainable future for supported employment in the city.

Page 11



(2) Endorses the recommendation for the service to continue to operate within the City
Council and to seek funding from the Clinical Commissioning Group and from within
the Council to support this option (Option 1)

(3) Notes that externalising the service is not an option at this time due to reasons of
service structure, additional costs and long term viability.

(4) Notes that merging the service with another supported employment deliverer is a
feasible way forward but the current timescales prevent this being an immediate option.

(5) Requests that the City Council fund the service between January to March 2016 to
allow for the outcome of funding discussions and applications to be known, and to
consult as appropriate on a detailed delivery model.

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) is recommended to note the contents of
this report and, if appropriate, make comments to the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise
and Employment

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Options Analysis

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Business, Enterprise and Employment Scrutiny Board 3 - 16" September 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 12



Report title: The Employment Support Service (TESS)

1.

Context (or background)

1.1 The Employment Support Service (TESS) is part of the Economy and Jobs Service, based in

the Place Directorate. TESS is a nationally recognised award-winning ‘Supported Employment’
service for people with learning disabilities, autism, physical/sensory impairments and people
with severe and enduring mental ill health. It specialises in providing a range of individually
tailored services to assist people to gain and retain employment, working in partnership with
employers.

1.2 TESS helps between 25 and 35 customers with severe mental ill health or learning disa
[...]
ental Health
and Public Services.

1.7 Budget pressures resulting from exhaustion of one-off funding and the impact of ER/VR within
the Economy and Jobs Service means that this service can no longer be sustained by council
resources. Following a review of all business, skills & employment services delivered by
Economy and Jobs, it was proposed that the TESS service could not be sustained beyond
318t March 2015. One-off funding initially from the Clinical Commissioning Group and Public
Health was then secured to extend the service to 31 December 2015, allowing time for an
alternative way of delivering and funding the TESS service to be explored.

1.8 It is worth noting that the TESS service delivers indirect cost reductions in other parts of the
organisation i.e. adult social care costs and general healthcare provision. However, it is
difficult to quantify these savings. Nevertheless the TESS model reduces the reliance that
vulnerable people may have on higher cost, formal care services. Evidence developed in 2010
as a part of implementation of the Supported Employment Framework for Scotland (produced
for the Scottish Government by RR Donnelley B62948 2/10) clearly demonstrates the Social
Return on Investment value to stakeholders of between £2.60 and £5 for every £1 invested.
http://www.gov.scot/resource/doc/303584/0095164.pdf

1.9 lain Duncan Smith’s (the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions) latest announcement on
24% August 2015 focuses attention on the benefits of work on heath, especially for those with a
disability or mental ill health. In his speech he proclaims ‘We know there remains a gap
between the employment rate of disabled and non-disabled people. We want to ensure
everyone has the opportunity to transform their lives for the better by getting into work.’
http://www.itv.com/news/2015-08-23/iain-duncan-smith-to-announce-further-overhaul-of-
disability-benefits-saying-work-is-good-for-your-health/

2. Options considered and recommended proposal
2.1 The Case for Change

Following budget reductions for the Economy & Jobs Service, there is no longer resource to
continue TESS beyond December 2015. The financial challenges facing the City Council and
the Place Directorate has presented an opportunity to consider a more collaborative
approach to proving employment support with our partners, focused on a more efficient and
sustainable model of delivery for supported employment in the future. It addresses the need
to consider alternative delivery models which provide improved value-for-money, attract grant
funding and widen accessibility to address unmet need in the city for those with disability and
common mental health problems.

2.2 The service has to date focussed on those that meet the eligibility criteria for social care
operating within narrow restrictions of eligibility and to a degree in isolation from both the
wider Employment Team & other relevant partners in the city. A more collaborative and
inclusive approach is required, embedding the service within wider employment activity in the
Council and building closer networks with partners plus widening access to employment
opportunities beyond social care eligibility. Evidence from BASE (British Association of
Supported Employment) providers across the country suggests that the most successful
deliverers are those who work collaboratively with partners, adopt a flexible model of delivery
and take a partnership approach with employers, which can be provided for TESS through
the wider Economy & Jobs service.

Page 14


http://www.gov.scot/resource/doc/303584/0095164.pdf
http://www.itv.com/news/2015-08-23/iain-duncan-smith-to-announce-further-overhaul-of-disability-benefits-saying-work-is-good-for-your-health/
http://www.itv.com/news/2015-08-23/iain-duncan-smith-to-announce-further-overhaul-of-disability-benefits-saying-work-is-good-for-your-health/

2.3 Are-modelled TESS service would gain significant benefit from closer alignment to other
Council employment services. This includes closer working with the Employer Hub service,
so that TESS staff, no longer have to open up employer opportunities through cold-calling
businesses and access to employment products such as paid placements / apprenticeships /
internships developed for the benefit of customers with a learning disability or mental ill-
health. The embedding of TESS within these wider services will deliver greater outputs for
this vulnerable customer group.

2.4 Over a 3 month period a Service Review has been undertaken for the TESS service,
specifically analysing the viability and impact of four key options, alongside an assessment of
efficiencies in service delivery and alternative delivery models. The review encompassed:

e Review of current service delivery — operational delivery & key processes, quality, service
management, financial, performance, partnership working arrangements, current & future
project plans

e Data collection & key questions (service-user insight, partner interviews, staff interviews &
observed practice / customer satisfaction)

e Benchmarking — against local, regional & national performance, financial & delivery
information with other supported employment services & best practice models

e Alignment to other services

e Impact assessment of alternative delivery options —including timescales, risk, impact on
service-users, required resource, equality impact assessment

2.5 Many other supported employment providers were contacted and two in-depth visits took
place firstly with a newly formed Community Interest Company (formerly based within
Maidenhead Local Authority) and secondly with Shropshire Local Authority who have
developed a range of good practice provision.

The four key options are as follows:
2.6 Options Analysis

Option 1: In partnership with others develop a sustainable model for supported employment
delivery in Coventry

This option seeks to create a city-wide vision for supported employment, developed with
investment from partners and providing a clearly defined role for the City Council and stakeholders
in steering future delivery. Efficiencies in the service can be delivered of approximately £70,000,
so an ongoing resource of £262,056 is required to support this option. This option gives the
potential to significantly improve value for money both by serving a wider customer group and by
delivering more preventative services.

Securing a sustainable future for supported employment with the on-going investment and
guidance of partners is the recommended option. This option also allows the City Council and
investing partners to modernise the service (which many other supported employment providers
across the country have done) and develop a pan-disability model of delivery to address unmet
need. There are both improvements in performance outcomes and efficiencies to be delivered
through this option, whilst simultaneously protecting the most vulnerable residents who access this
service. It is envisaged that a bi-annual Board of investing partners and stakeholders could
support the development of this new, more effective delivery model.

Page 15



Discussions are underway with a range of partners, including the Clinical Commissioning Group,
Jobcentre Plus and the voluntary sector. The City Councils’ Public Health and Adult Social Care
are engaged in the development of this option. However, whilst meeting the needs of this
vulnerable customer group is regarded as crucial by each agency, an on-going budget has not yet
been secured.

Informal budget discussions have been held with the Clinical Commissioning Group and a funding
request will be formalised at the Adult Joint Commissioning Board meeting in late September.

A commitment of £150,000-£200,000 for 3 years is being sought. Discussion is taking place with
Public Health and with other council directorates to provide the balance of resource required.

European Social Fund grant is also being sought but it will be limited to meeting only half the costs
of any activity (the other half must be ‘matched’ by the applicants own resources) and is unlikely to
provide the same level of resource per individual currently delivered for TESS customers (see
section 5.1 for further details).

Option 2: Externalise the service through a form of Social Enterprise.

Various options for externalising the service through social enterprise have been explored,
including Local Authority Trading Company, Charity Status and Community Interest Company
(CIC). Other supported employment deliverers, formerly under local authority control, have been
consulted and visited. Expert advice has been sought from the Coventry and Warwickshire Co-
operative Development Agency. There are a number of benefits to be achieved through social
enterprise, such as widening the eligibility for grant programmes which the public sector cannot
access and the potential to reduce bureaucracy. However, the resource, timescales and security
of funding for this option to be successful are significant and higher than the alternative options.

There are both increased set-up and on-going costs such as premises, payroll, accountancy & HR
support, legal fees, ICT and phones. In addition, the new enterprise could have substantial TUPE
and pension responsibilities for staff transferring to the new enterprise.

Examples from Maidenhead, Kingston Borough London, Shropshire and elsewhere indicate that
the success of externalising this type of provision is dependent on a long term commitment (3-5
years) from the local authority to ‘commission’ the new enterprise at a similar level of expenditure.
This allows the evolving organisation to establish effectively, develop its services and secure
alternative income streams. Following this supported period the enterprise must be independent
and sustainable through securing any relevant contracts, requiring a competitive structure and
flexibility of approach, which may include changing the nature of services delivered in order to ‘win’
contracts.

The current delivery model and salary structure would make it difficult for the TESS service to
compete for grant and could significantly risk long term viability of the service. In addition, a
significantly larger resource would be needed to enable set-up and to meet on-going costs, such
as premises.

Following consultation with the Coventry & Warwickshire Community Development Agency and
other former local authority deliverers, it is estimated that this option would require a 1 year
implementation period followed by a minimum 3 year supported period. The additional costs,
length of implementation and the risk of failure in the long term prevent externalising the service
being recommended as the preferred option at this time.

Option 3: Merge the service with another local authority delivering supported employment
provision

This option considers the benefits and risks of merging the TESS service with other supported
employment delivery, such as Warwickshire County Council’s WEST service (which is currently
under review). There are potential cost reductions, (e.g. management and support costs, joint

Page 16



commissioning) but also significant variances in models of delivery which need further explorations
before proposals could be developed. In addition, Warwickshire County Council’s review of WEST
will be complete and implemented in April 2016, meaning there is a discrepancy in timescales for
developing joint solutions. This could be addressed by extending the current TESS service to

31st March 2016.

Other local authorities within the Midlands Engine Combined Authority Region have been
contacted regarding their supported employment delivery, but more detailed analysis and
discussion is required. As such the feasibility of pursuing this option is restricted by timescales.

Option 4: Close the service on 31st December 2015

If sufficient public sector resource cannot be secured then the service will close on 31t December
2015. Closu
[...]
 potential changes and it is expected that these organisations will respond to the public
consultation on the preferred option.

Page 21



Report author(s):

Rebecca Young, Economy & Jobs Manager, Place Directorate
Kim Mawby, Employment Manager, Place Directorate

Name and job title:

Directorate:
Place

Tel and email contact:

026 76833776 Rebecca.young@coventry.gov.uk

024 76831349 Kim.mawby@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver Title Directorate Date doc | Date response
name or sent out received or
organisation approved

Contributors:

Mark Williams Lead Accountant, Resources 13/8/15 14/8/15
Business Partner
Place

Pete Fahy Assistant Director People 13/8/15 17/08/15

Names of approvers for

submission:

(officers and Members)

Phil Helm Finance Manager Resources 13/8/15 13/8/15

Julie Sprayson Senior Solicitor Resources 13/8/15 17/8/15

Suzanne Bennett Governance Services | Resources 19/8/15 19/8/15
Co-ordinator

Jaz Bilen Human Resources Resources 13/8/15 13/8/15
Manager

Martin Yardley Executive Director Place 18/8/15 20/8/15

Councillor K Maton Cabinet Member for Place 24/08/15 24/08/15

Business, Enterprise
and Employment

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Page 22



mailto:Rebecca.young@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Kim.mawby@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Appendix 1. The Employment Support Service (TESS): Options Analysis

supporting the service
in the long term

e  Retains the service in-
house allowing further
efficiencies through
embedding the service
within the wider-
Employment Team
(rather than as a stand-
alone provision)

OPTION OPTION DETAIL RESOURCES TIMESCALES BENEFITS RISK NEXT STEPS
Develop a e Create a city-wide e  Minimum of e A model for e Acore budget will allow | ¢ The CCG will not e Informal
sustainable vision for supported £262,056 needs to effective delivery, us to bid for European approve the request discussi

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 10.00 am on Monday, 7 September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member 

Other Members: Councillor R Lakha

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: K. Mawby, R. Young
Resources: S. Bennett, J. Sprayson

Apologies: Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Public Business

25. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

26. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August, 2015, were signed as a true 
record.

27. The Employment Support Service (TESS) 

Further to Minute 6/15, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place which provided an analysis of the options to continue delivering 
supported employment provision, (TESS), for people with learning disabilities, 
autism, physical/sensory impairments and people with severe and enduring mental 
ill health, following a reduction in Council resources

The report outlined the following four options and the Cabinet Member received a 
detailed presentation from officers at the meeting regarding those options:-

1) In partnership with others develop a sustainable model for supported
employment delivery in Coventry.

2) Externalise the service through a form of Social Enterprise

3) Merge the service with another local authority delivering supported
 employment provision

4) Close the service on 31 December, 2015



– 2 –

The report proposed alternative delivery models, recommended efficiencies within 
the service and outlined further activity required to secure the future of supported 
employment provision in Coventry. 

The Cabinet Member questioned the officers on the four options, recognising the 
importance and benefits of reducing the gap between the employment rate of 
disabled and non-disable people.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Recognises and endorses the work undertaken to analyse options, 
reduce the costs of the service and propose a sustainable future for 
supported employment in the City.

(2) Endorses the recommendation for the service to continue to operate 
within the City Council and to seek funding from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and from within the Council to support this 
option (Option 1 in the report)

(3) Notes that externalising the service is not an option at this time due to 
reasons of service structure, additional costs and long term viability 
and requests that, should the formation of a Social Enterprise be an 
option in the future, then the research work carried out in this regard 
be shared with any appropriate organisation. 

(4) Notes that merging the service with another supported employment 
deliverer is a feasible way forward but the current timescales prevent 
this being an immediate option.

(5) Requests that the City council fund the service between Janaury to 
March 2016 to allow for the outcome of funding discussions and 
applications to be known, and to consult as appropriate on a detailed 
delivery model.

(6) Requests that a further report outlining progress on this issue be 
submitted to the cabinet Member meeting scheduled for 18 January, 
2016. 

28. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues which the Cabinet Member had requested further reports 
on.

29. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.40 am)



– 3 –


